District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised August 24, 2018 Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID	nAPP2310145343
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible	Party DCP (Operating Compar	ny, LP	О	OGRID 36785
Contact Name Raymond Smalts		C	Contact Telephone 575-234-6405		
Contact email RASmalts@dcpmidstream.com		In	ncident # (assigned by OCD)		
Contact mail	ing address	5301 Sierra	Vista Dr.	C	Carlsbad, NM 88220
			Location	n of Rele	ease Source
Latitude 32.5	15634		(NAD 83 in d		ongitude -103.283443 es to 5 decimal places)
Site Name Eu	ınice Gas Pl	ant Treater		Si	ite Type Treater
Date Release	Discovered	04/10/2023		Al	API# (if applicable)
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range		County
G	05	21S	36E	Lea	
	Materia	l(s) Released (Select a	Nature an	d Volun	me of Release s or specific justification for the volumes provided below)
Crude Oi		Volume Release			Volume Recovered (bbls)
Produced	Water	Volume Release			Volume Recovered (bbls)
		Is the concentra produced water	tion of dissolved >10.000 mg/l?	chloride in	the Yes No
☐ Condensate Volume Released (bbls) 7 bbls			Volume Recovered (bbls) 0 bbls		
□ Natural Gas			Volume Recovered (Mcf)		
Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units)		de units)	Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)		
		that occurred at to down the unit.	he Eunice Treate	r, which is a	an unmanned facility. Upon discovery, operators immediately

Form C-141 Page 2

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID	nAPP2310145343
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Was this a major	If VEC formulations (a) 1	71			
release as defined by	11 YES, for what reason(s) does the response	onsible party consider this a major release?			
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?					
☐ Yes ⊠ No					
If VEC was immediate a	otice sives to the OCD2 Devote 2 T	1 0 W/ 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
Notification by Ray Smal	ts on 04/10/2023 given to Mike Bratcher v	hom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?			
Troumoution by Itay Smar	ts on our 10/2025 given to white Bratener v	ia Eman at 3.19pm.			
	Initial R	asnonso			
The responsible p	party must undertake the following actions immediate	ly unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury			
The source of the rele	ase has been stopped.				
☐ The impacted area ha	s been secured to protect human health and	I the environment.			
Released materials ha	ive been contained via the use of berms or	dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.			
	ecoverable materials have been removed ar				
	d above have not been undertaken, explain				
If all the actions described	1 above have <u>not</u> been undertaken, explain	wily.			
Per 10 15 20 8 R (4) NIM	AC the responsible party may commence	remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation			
has begun, please attach a	a narrative of actions to date. If remedial	efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred			
within a lined containmen	it area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC),	please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.			
regulations all operators are	required to report and/or file certain release not	best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and ifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger			
public health or the environn	nent. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the o	OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have			
failed to adequately investigated	ate and remediate contamination that pose a thre	eat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In			
addition, OCD acceptance of and/or regulations.	a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of	responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws			
	(1)				
Printed Name: Ray Smalt	5//	Title:Sr. Environmental Engineer			
Signature:		Data: 4/11/2022			
Signature 7	MM V	Date: <u>4/11/2023</u>			
email: <u>rasmalts@dcp</u>	midstream.com	Telephone: _ <u>575-802-5225</u>			
OCD Only					
Received by: Jocely	n Harimon	Date:04/12/2023			
		Date:			

From: Smalts, Raymond A

To: <u>Michael Bratcher</u>; <u>Mike Bratcher</u>

Cc: Cook, John W; Case, Nicholas L; Dabney, Claudia; Millican, Scot A; Kyle Norman

Subject: Notification of Release - Eunice Treater

Date: Monday, April 10, 2023 3:19:13 PM

Mr. Bratcher.

This morning I was notified of a spill that occurred at **32.5156**, **-103.2832** in Lea county at the Eunice Treater, which is an unmanned facility. Upon discovery, operators immediately closed the valve and shut down the unit. The volume released was estimated by a third party contractor and estimated to be approximately 7 bbls. Additional details will be provided with the C-141 submittal. The discovery date and time for this event is 04/09/2023 at 09:46pm.

Therefore:

In an abundance of caution and to meet potentially applicable reporting deadlines, DCP is submitting this initial report based on the information currently available and DCP's understanding of the facts at this time; however, DCP's investigation and assessment is ongoing. DCP therefore reserves the right to supplement and revise the information in this initial report if and as new information becomes available. DCP also reserves the right to raise any arguments, facts, or defenses regarding this incident, including that this incident is not a "major release" as defined by 19.15.29.7(A) NMAC.

Thanks...

Ray Smalts

Sr. Environmental Engineer
DCP Midstream

Carlsbad Office 5301 Sierra Vista Dr Carlsbad, NM 88220

Office: (575) 234-6405

Cell: (575) 231-2611 (Primary) Cell: (469) 515-9074 (Secondary)

RASmalts@dcpmidstream.com



Page 4 of 6

LEPC Address:

_	
Mid	stream.

TAX 10. Regional El	nvironmentai Departmer		Notification Form		
Facility Name: Location:	Eunice Treater Event GPS Coordina Driving Directions:	Date: tes: 32.2118, 192.4367	4/12/2023 6:37 AM	County:	LEA X Initial Report Updated Report Final Report
Type of Incident:	Malfunction	Release Occurred To:	Air	Release Type:	Vented
Started On:	4/9/2023 9:46 PM	Ended On:	4/9/2023 10:41 PM	Discovered On:	4/9/2023 9:46 PM
Event Duration: 55 Minutes					
Material Released:					
Material Compositi	on:				
Pentane 0.002%, Eth		90.496%, Propane 0.41 e 0.009%,	4%, Carbon Dioxide 0.0	001%, Isopentane 0.00	01%, Hexane 0.015%,
Calculations:					
Pentane: 56.9903 {sc Propane: 56.9903 {sc Isopentane: 56.9903 {sc Isobutane: 56.9903 {sc Isobutane: 56.9903 {sc Butane: 56.9903 {scf Ethane: 56.9903 {scf Nitrogen: 56.9903 {sc Violations:	cf/event} * 0.004140000 {scf/event} * 0.0000100 f/event} * 0.0001499999 scf/event} * 0.00006000 /event} * 0.0000899999 /event} * 0.0561100006 cf/event} * 0.034449999	000949949 (mole fraction 04529953 (mole fraction 000004749745 (mole fraction 96647239 (mole fraction 00005215406 (mole fraction 961256981 (mole fraction 103516 (mole fraction) * 332428 (mole fraction) *	a) * 44.0956 {lb/lb-mole} action} * 72.1488 {lb/lb-n action} * 72.1488 {lb/lb-n a} * 86.1754 {lb/lb-mole} ction} * 58.1222 {lb/lb-mole an} * 58.1222 {lb/lb-mole} / 37 28.0134 {lb/lb-mole} / 3	/ 379.3 {scf/lb-mole} nole} / 379.3 {scf/lb-mole} / 379.3 {scf/lb-mole} ole} / 379.3 {scf/lb-mole} / 379.3 {scf/lb-mole} 9.3 {scf/lb-mole}	•
<u>-</u>		ealth risks associated	with the emergency:		
Cause of the upset: leak on heater Actions taken to co heater treater isolate	orrect the upset and m	ninimize emissions:			
A. Al Number		. Failure Pt. Descriptio	on:		
A. NOx:	Heater Treater B. SO2:	C. CO:	T	E. VOC:	F. H2S:
A. NOX: 0 lb	0 lb	0. CO: 0 lb	D. PM:	0.03 lb	0 lb
Vol=0.06 mscf/event		1		1	1

LEPC Email

Notification:

henry.jolly@state.nm.us

SERC Email

Notification:

Barrels Released Calculation

Leak Square Footage	3270	x Height (ft)	0.3	= 36.33333 feet ³
27				_
36.333333 x 0.1781		= 6.4709667	barrels relea	ased
Overspray Square Footage	1235	x Height (ft)	0.1	= 4.574074 feet ³
27				
4.5740741 x 0.1781		= 0.8146426	barrels relea	ased

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720

District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St Francis Dr. **Santa Fe, NM 87505**

CONDITIONS

Action 206586

CONDITIONS

Operator:	OGRID:
DCP OPERATING COMPANY, LP	36785
6900 E. Layton Ave	Action Number:
Denver, CO 80237	206586
	Action Type:
	[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)

CONDITIONS

Created By		Condition Date
jharimon	None	4/12/2023